an operational period of 30 years is positive;
 - EIRR is 27,87 % (it is higher than the discount rate defined

for the project);
 - B/C is higher than 1.

Table 10. Final socio-economic analysis results

The final results of the analysis i.e. all key indicators point to the
socio-economic feasibility of the investment suggesting that
the project should be implemented.

3.4.  Analysis of project sensitivity to investment risks

The project sensitivity analysis was conducted after proper
evaluation of all relevant financial and socio-economic effects of
the investment. This analysis was made to determine whether
and to what extent the profitability of the project changes in
case of variation of some key input parameters.
The results of the project sensitivity analysis with the
corresponding IRR and NPV values are presented in Tables 11
and 12, separately for financial and socio-economic analyses of
the project.
The project resistance to the change of all forms of real input
parameters in the socio-economic analysis was proven based
on sensitivity testing. This confirmed the socio-economic

Test type Input parameters change FIRR FNPV [EUR]

Basic situation - - -7.798.622

Increase in investment and maintenance costs + 20 % - -9.379.893

Decrease in investment and maintenance costs - 20 % - -6.253.262

Increase in revenues from services + 20 % - -3.850.810

Decrease in revenues from services - 20 % - -11.782.344

Table 11. Results of sensitivity analysis for financial analysis

Discount rate [%] 8,5

ENPV [EUR] 26.354.085

EIRR [%] 27,87

B/C 2,52

Građevinar 11/2017

1015GRAĐEVINAR 69 (2017) 11, 1007-1016

Financial and socioeconomic analysis of waste management projects

feasibility of the project. However, the project did not show
resistance to assumed change of input parameters in the
context of financial analysis, which was expected.

4. Conclusion

The results of the financial and socio-economic analysis of
feasibility of a hypothetical project involving construction
of a regional landfill for municipal (non-hazardous) waste
undoubtedly confirmed both hypotheses defined for this study.
The analysis showed the following:
 - The need for comprehensive assessment of justification/

feasibility of some investments is imposed by the lack of